

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NAVY SEAL 1, NAVY SEAL 2, NAVY
SEAL 3, and NAVY SEAL 4,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Defense; CARLOS DEL TORO, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Navy; and ADMIRAL MICHAEL M.
GILDAY, individually and in his official
capacity as Chief of Naval Operations,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00688 (CKK)

Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Vaccine Mandate	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Religious Exemptions	5
D. Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise	8
E. No Compelling Interest and Availability of Less Restrictive Means	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. Defendants’ Exhaustion Argument Is Wrong	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe	24
III. A Claim for Damages Is “Appropriate Relief” under RFRA	27
IV. Defendant Gilday Does Not Enjoy Qualified Immunity for Violating Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Rights	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
* <i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....	23, 28, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30
<i>Arrington v. United States Park Police</i> , No. 01-1391 (CKK), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30547 (D.D.C. Sep. 30, 2003).....	29
* <i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	27
<i>Boatwright v. Jacks</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D.D.C. 2017).....	31
* <i>Bois v. Marsh</i> , 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bowen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25
<i>Cargill v. Marsh</i> , 902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021).....	6, 16

Davis v. District of Columbia,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

DeMarco v. Davis,
914 F. 3d 383 (CA5 2019).....29

Doe v. Shanahan,
755 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18

**Doe v. Trump*,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....18, 19

**Doster v. Kendall*,
No. 22-3702, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25339(6th Cir. Sep. 9, 2022)32

Dowds v. Bush,
792 F. Supp. 1289 (D.D.C. 1992).....16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....23

**Elzie v. Aspin*,
841 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1993).....19

Feres v. United States,
340 U.S. 135 (1950).....28

**Gordon v. Holder*,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....24

**Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....29, 30, 31

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976).....16

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....30

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....17

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....21

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....25

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....26

Muhammad v. Sec’y of Army,
770 F.2d 1494 (9th Cir. 1985)16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....17

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....26

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....26

**Navy Seal I v. Austin*,
No. 8:21-cv-2429-SDM-TGW, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)23, 32

**Navy SEALS I-26 v. Austin*,
No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65937 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)19, 24, 27

**Navy SEALS I-26 v. Biden*,
No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022).....24, 32

NLRB v. Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....21

**Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder*,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972).....16

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....30

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
No. 3:22-cv-1, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)18

Roberts v. Roth,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 834148 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022) 15-16

**Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....25

**Sanders v. McCrady*,
537 F.2d 1199 (4th Cir. 1976)16, 23

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....30

**Singh v. Carter*,
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....15, 16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....26

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....25

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....25

**Tanzin v. Tanvir*,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....27, 28, 29

**United States v. Begani*,
81 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2021)20

United States ex rel. Brooks v. Clifford,
412 F.2d 1137 (4th Cir. 1969)23

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)16, 22

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....30

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

You Vang Yang v. Sturner,
728 F. Supp. 845 (RI 1990)29

Yang v. Sturner,
750 F. Supp. 558 (RI 1990)29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)27

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....27

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)27

*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....1, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)1

Other

<https://www.socom.mil/care-coalition>8
